Patton was arrested on rape and incest charges on July 31, 2016.  Although 

he appeared without counsel at initial appearance, shortly thereafter, Mr. Patton 

retained private counsel. Having eventually made bond, he was released prior to his 

trial and while out, received lottery winnings of approximately six hundred eighty 

thousand dollars ($680,000).  

On September 1 2017, Patton’s retained attorney filed a motion to withdraw.  

The trial court granted the motion due to a breakdown in communication, and the 

court offered Mr. Patton time to retain new counsel, which he accepted.  After four

[...]

the record reflects that.  And I would ask that, the court would 
inquire as to that so that the record would reflect that, that 
winnings and earnings. 

APPELLANT: I believe it was around the first of March or so, Your Honor.  
It was a little over six hundred and eighty thousand ($680,000) 
is what I left there with. 

THE COURT:   Okay.  So around March 1st of 2017? 

APPELLANT:  Yes, sir. 

THE COURT:  You received how much? 

APPELLANT: Six hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($680,000) is what I 

deposited into an account. 

THE COURT:  From the Arkansas Lottery?  That was after taxes? 

APPELLANT:  Yes, sir. 

THE COURT:  Okay. 

PROSECUTOR: And that was while this case was pending? 

THE COURT:  Yes. 

APPELLANT:  While I was out on bond.